
FOI Disclosures September 2025 

Index 

This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• IOPC referrals for police pursuits, emergency responses and 
road traffic accidents 

• IOPC exceptional circumstances for notification of a 
complaint to an appropriate authority  

• Regulation 40 and PACE Code G guidance and compliance 
• DSI referrals returned to originating force  
• IOPC use of call in power  
• IOPC voluntary referrals 

• IOPC case referral statistics 

• Yonder Public Perceptions Tracker surveys 
 

If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 

  

Ref  
5025650 

Back to top 

IOPC referrals for police pursuits, emergency 
responses and road traffic accidents 

Request 
 
 

• A force breakdown of the number of IOPC referrals received since April 

2024 for serious injuries involving police pursuits and serious injuries 

involving emergency responses   

  

• A force breakdown of referrals involving deaths following police pursuits 

and, also emergency response pursuits for the last 10 years.  

 

Response In relation to serious injuries we have provided two tables of data. The first table 
shows the force breakdown of referrals where the case factors Road Traffic 
Incident/ Pursuit and Injury / Serious Injury have been applied. The second table 
provides a force breakdown of  referrals received where  the case factors Road 
Traffic Incident / Emergency Response / Injury / Serious Injury have been applied. 
It is important that you consider the data provided in these tables in conjunction 
with the following notes and caveats, with particular emphasis on the caveats 
relating to the application of case factors.   

mailto:Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk


 



 

 



 
 

Ref 
5025754 

Back to top 

IOPC exceptional circumstances for notification of a 
complaint to an appropriate authority 

Request “The Police Reform Act 2002, Schedule 3, paragraph 2(1) and (1A) state 
 
'2 (1) Where a complaint is made to the Director General, the Director General shall 
give notification of the complaint to the appropriate authority. 
 
(1A) But the Director General need not give that notification if the Director General 
considers that there are exceptional circumstances that justify its not being given.' 
 
Please provide a copy of all of the information which is held by the IOPC about the 
above 'exceptional circumstances' which could have been applied to a complaint 
made to the IOPC from 01/01/2025 to the date of this FOI request. 
 
If there was any variation in what were considered by the IOPC to be 'exceptional 
circumstances' during this time period then please provide this information.” 

Response   
Our guidance to staff concerning the handling of direct complaints includes the 
following guidance: 
 



 
There have been no variations in this guidance since 1 January 2025. 

Ref  
5025759 

Back to top 

Regulation 40 and PACE Code G guidance and compliance 

Request I am seeking disclosure of the following: 
 
1.Internal guidance, policies, or instructions used by the IOPC in assessing 
whether  police forces have complied with the requirements of: 

• Regulation 40 of the Police (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2020 
(complaint suspension), and 

• PACE Code G, paragraph 2.9(e) (“necessity test” for arrest, specifically 
reliance on “prompt and effective investigation”). 

 
2. Any training materials, briefings, or written criteria provided to IOPC staff for 
evaluating whether: 

• A Regulation 40 suspension notice demonstrates case-specific reasoning, 
as opposed to generic or boilerplate wording. 

• Police reliance on “prompt and effective investigation” under PACE Code G 
is considered sufficient only when supported by case-specific facts. 

 



3.Any records, audits, or evaluations in which the IOPC has considered whether 
police forces are relying on standardised or boilerplate reasoning (rather than 
individualised justification) when applying Regulation 40 or PACE Code G. 
If possible, please provide documents created or in use from 1 January 2020 to the 
present.” 
 

Response Our response is as follows.  
  
1.Please find below containing the information we hold under this part of your 
request. This is an excerpt from our operational guidance to staff. We have carried 
out automated key word searches and made enquiries with members of our staff 
with involvement in these matters and can confirm that we do not hold further 
information. 
 

 



 

 

 



 

 
2. Having carried out automated key word searches and made enquiries with 
members of our staff with involvement in these matters, we can confirm that we do 
not hold information within the specific terms of this part of your request.  
 
3. We would refer you to the January 2025 newsletter article as per the following 
document. 
 
We can confirm that other than this newsletter article, having carried out all 
appropriate searches we do not hold information within the specific terms of this 
part of your request.  
 
 



January 2025 newsletter article 
 
The power to suspend the investigation or other handling of a complaint 
Following the question last month about the power to suspend investigations or 
other handling of a complaint, we thought it worthwhile to send a reminder of when 
the power to suspend a complaint should be exercised. In the last few months, our 
Casework teams saw several cases which were suspended but no specific, 
identified prejudice was provided or rationale for why the prejudice would be 
significant to back up the reason for the complaint to be suspended. This has led 
us to direct the police force to continue the complaint handling.  
 
Chapter 15 of the IOPC Statutory Guidance gives a comprehensive overview of the 
considerations that should be made when suspending a complaint, including at 
paragraph 15.2 where it states there needs to be a specific, identified prejudice and 
that the prejudice should be significant. It states where continuing the investigation 
or other handling would, if it were to continue, prejudice any criminal or other 
proceedings. Our bold emphasis here on the word ‘would’ in conjunction with a 
specific, identified and significant prejudice highlights that this is a high threshold to 
reach. Even when this high threshold is met, the use of the power to suspend is still 
discretionary.  
 
Forces should consider getting the views of the CPS or their own legal department 
about whether continuing the investigation or handling would prejudice any criminal 
or other proceedings. Forces should also consider whether any steps short of 
suspension can be taken to mitigate the prejudice. The complaint handler should 
document the reason for the decision to suspend the complaint and inform the 
complainant of this reason. If the complainant makes representations to have the 
decision to suspend considered, please send the IOPC the detailed reasons for the 
suspension. 
 

Ref  
5025766 

Back to top 

DSI referrals returned to originating force 

Request 
 
 

“Since 2015 (or a more recent date if looking back that far falls outside the cost 

constraints of the FOIA), what percentage of cases referred to the IOPC 

mandatorily because they involved deaths or serious injuries were referred back to 

the originating force? If possible can you please break the data down into smaller 

time periods, eg quarters?” 

 

 

Response   
Please find attached the information you requested. There are two tables. The top 
table relates to all DSI referrals and the bottom table to mandatory DSI referrals 
only.  Please refer to the caveats and notes before considering this data. 
 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/oversight-newsletter-january-2025


 
 
 

Ref 
5025767 

Back to top 

IOPC use of call in power 

Request For each month since January 2015 how many cases have been "called in" by the 
IOPC using the DG's power under Schedule 3, subpara 4(1)(c)? 
 
Please also provide data showing the outcomes of those cases, ie were they then 
referred back to the force, or ended in NFA, charge, or a misconduct 
hearing/meeting. 
 
Please provide the outcomes of the “called in” referral cases determined as IOPC 
investigations.    
 

Response  
Please find below an Excel workbook including a table of all referrals called in by 
the IOPC from 1 January 2015 and the IOPC’s mode of investigation decisions on 
those referrals.   
 
As you may know, when the IOPC receives a referral it must first decide whether it 
is necessary for the matter to be investigated and, if one is necessary, we must 
apply a test of seriousness and public interest in deciding whether the investigation 
should take the form of an IOPC independent investigation, an IOPC directed 
investigation, or an investigation to be carried out by the police. 
 
Please note that there is no difference between ‘called in’ and ‘called in by the 
IOPC’ as both relate to the same type of referral. 
 
Whereas you have asked for referrals made under paragraph 4(1)(c), which relates 
only to complaints, the data we are providing relates to all referrals called in by the 



IOPC in this period, and thus includes conduct matters called in by the IOPC 
(paragraph 13(1)(c)) as well.  This is in line with the referral data we publish in our 
force bulletins.  
 
We hold data on the ultimate outcomes of any investigation that may have resulted 
from these referrals (for example, whether they resulted in any misconduct 
outcomes) only when the matter was determined as an IOPC investigation and was 
not later redetermined to an investigation carried out by the police.  Therefore, we 
cannot provide outcomes data for these referrals other than in respect of our mode 
of investigation decisions.    
 
We would draw your attention to the information on the 'caveats and notes' tab of 
the attached data table.   
 

 
 
 
We have checked the list of 115 "called in" referral cases against the outcomes 
information we have and unfortunately there is no outcome information available for 
them without carrying out exhaustive searches that would exceed the cost limit 
under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act by a very significant margin.   
 
We can only provide outcomes data for individual investigations or subsequent 
criminal or disciplinary proceedings completed in the period April 2022 to March 
2024. While we have reported on investigation outcomes from April 2018, the data 
for the years up to March 2022 is only available as the aggregated figures in these 
outcomes reports and we cannot match individual cases against their outcomes 
other than in the financial years 22/23 and 23/24.   
 
As the "called in" referral type does not exist under the legislation that came into 
effect from 1 February 2020, there have been very few investigations following on 
from this type of referral since then, which probably explains why none are included 
in the 22/23 and 23/24 outcomes data.   



Ref 
5025768 

Back to top 

IOPC voluntary referrals 

Request “Since 2015 how many voluntary referrals, ie those made under PRA Schedule 3, 
subpara 4(2) and 4(3) has the IOPC received, broken down per quarter? What data 
do you hold on the outcomes of those referrals, ie referred back to the force, 
charge, NFA, or decision to hold a misconduct meeting/hearing? 
 
Please provide outcomes data for any of the 846 voluntary referrals determined as 
IOPC “independent” investigations during this period of over 10 years.”  
 
 

Response  
Please find below a table of all voluntary referrals received by the IOPC from 1 
January 2015 and the IOPC’s mode of investigation decisions on those referrals.   
 
As you may know, when the IOPC receives a referral it must first decide whether it 
is necessary for the matter to be investigated and, if one is necessary, we must 
apply a test of seriousness and public interest in deciding whether the investigation 
should take the form of an IOPC independent investigation, an IOPC directed 
investigation, or an investigation to be carried out by the police. This is referred to 
as a mode of investigation (MOI) decision.   
 
Whereas you have asked for referrals made under paragraph 4(2) and (3), which 
relate only to complaints, the data we are providing relates to all voluntary referrals 
received during this period, and thus includes voluntary referrals of conduct matters 
(paragraph 13(2) and (3)) as well.  This is in line with the referral data we publish in 
our force bulletins. If, however, you require that this data be separated according to 
complaints and conduct matters, this can be provided. 
 
We hold data on the ultimate outcomes of any investigation that may have resulted 
from these referrals (for example, whether they resulted in any misconduct 
outcomes) only when the matter was determined as an IOPC investigation and was 
not later redetermined to an investigation carried out by the police. Our 
investigations account for only a minority of the MOI decisions on these referrals. 
Therefore, we cannot provide outcomes data for these referrals other than in 
respect of our mode of investigations decisions. 
 
We would draw your attention to the advice and information in the 'notes and 
caveats' tab of the data table.   
 



 
 
We can only provide outcomes data for individual investigations or subsequent 
criminal or disciplinary proceedings completed in the period April 2022 to March 
2024. The investigations outcomes data for these years in respect of these 
referrals is included below. 
 
We would emphasise that misconduct and criminal outcomes are nearly always 
linked to matters referred to the IOPC under the mandatory referral criteria (other 
than Death or Serious Injury referrals) and so are much less likely to relate to a 
matter referred voluntarily.  A single investigation may relate to several referrals 
based on different referral criteria and we would anticipate that most if not all of the 
outcomes listed below relate to investigations which were based on more than one 
referral.  It should not be assumed, therefore, that the matter we received under the 
voluntary referral was the same matter that resulted in the investigation outcome 
we have reported.  
 
Please also note the following when interpreting this data: 



 

 
 

Ref 
5025776 

&5025878 
Back to top 

IOPC case referral statistics 

Request  
Do you happen to have (or know if it exists in a published form) the breakdown of: 
 
How many cases each of the top 10 forces has referred to the IOPC since 2019? 
 
How many did you take forward as independent/managed investigations? 
 
How many of those referrals eventually led to misconduct hearings or criminal 
proceedings (and if possible, convictions)? 
 
I would be grateful if you could provide the figures broken down so that year-on-
year changes can be identified.  
 
Specifically: 
1.By Force and Year – the number of complaint cases logged by each police force 
in each calendar (or financial) year within the period covered by your dataset. 
 



2.By Allegation Category and Year – the number of complaints recorded in each of 
the IOPC’s allegation categories (e.g. delivery of duties and service, police powers 
and procedures, individual behaviours, discriminatory behaviour, etc.), shown year-
on-year for the same period.” 
 
 

Response   
Please find below a spreadsheet providing the total number of referrals received by 
the top 10 forces since 1 April 2019 to 3 September 2025 and the MOI decisions 
showing the number of those referrals taken forward as independent or managed / 
directed investigations. 
  
Please be aware of the following caveats and notes when considering this data: 
  

Caveats & Notes 

Data is for illustrative purposes only. 

This data considers overt referrals only 

The following data is based on Referrals received by the IOPC in the period 
01.04.19 to 03.09.25 (inclusive) 

This information is taken from live data and as such may differ from previously 
published data & statistics. 

The appropriate authority, as well as other case attributes, is dependent on 
accurate data recording in the IOPC case management system by operational 
teams. 

  
In relation to the number of referrals that led to misconduct hearings or criminal 
proceedings and convictions, we are at present unable to provide this data broken 
down by the top ten forces over this timespan.  
 
We have published outcomes data relating to our independent investigations since 
2018 and these can be found on our website here: Investigation outcomes reports | 
Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC).  
 
The reports do not provide the data as a force breakdown.  The data used to 
produce the statistics in this report is taken from a live system, containing a 
complex data set which then undergoes a data quality review prior to being 
published, this is a significant undertaking for the organisation to ensure we publish 
information that is as accurate as possible.  
 
At this time, to release information that is not already included in the report, such as 
providing a force breakdown, would require the IOPC to undertake data quality 
activity that would sit outside of the 18-hour cost limit threshold for responding to 
FOI requests. We are currently undertaking work on how we record our outcomes 
which will impact on how easily we can report on them in the future, this may allow 
us to respond to these requests in the future. 
 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-strategy-and-performance/outcomes-reports
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-strategy-and-performance/outcomes-reports


 
 
 
We believe that these breakdowns of statistics are available in the Police 
Complaint Statistics for England and Wales report for each financial year. 
  
These reports are compiled from complaints data collected from police forces. The 
information we publish includes the total number of complaints recorded by each 
police force and a breakdown of allegation categories recorded by police and how 
they are concluded. 
  
The latest report can be found on our website here: Police complaints statistics for 
England and Wales report - 2023/24 | Independent Office for Police Conduct 
(IOPC) 
The report for 2022/23 can be found here: Police complaints statistics for England 
and Wales report - 2022/23 | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
The report for 2021/22 can be found here: Police complaints statistics for England 
and Wales report - 2021/22 | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
The report for 2020/21 can be found here: Police complaints statistics for England 

and Wales report - 2020/21 | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
The report for 2019/20 can be found here: Police complaints statistics for England 
and Wales report - 2019/20 | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
  
We also publish bulletins relaying to each individual police force which can be 
found via the following page of our website: Police force data | Independent Office 
for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
  
You should read these reports in conjunction with our Guidance on capturing data 
about police complaints | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
 

Ref 
5025805 

Back to top 

Yonder Public Perceptions Tracker surveys 

Request Please provide the following information relating to the IOPC’s Public Perceptions 
Tracker surveys conducted by Yonder: 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202324
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202324
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202324
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202223
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202223
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202122
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202122
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202021
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-202021
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-201920
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/police-complaints-statistics-england-and-wales-report-201920
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/information-for-police/police-data
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/information-for-police/police-data
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/guidance-capturing-data-about-police-complaints


1.The scheduled date(s) for the next Public Perceptions Tracker survey with 
Yonder 
 
2.The total cost paid to Yonder for each of the three most recent survey waves 
(8.1, 8.2, and 8.3) 
 
3.A copy of the brief or instructions provided to Yonder for these surveys, including 
details of: 

• demographic targets 

• any screening or profiling questions used to select participants, and 

• any quotas you set for specific demographic groups (for example, Black, 
Asian, 18–24, LGBTQ+ respondents) 

 
4.The number of participants who were screened out or excluded during the 
recruitment and survey process for each of these three waves. 
 

Response  
1.The next wave of fieldwork for the Public Perceptions Tracker (PPT) is 
scheduled for the 24th September. The second and final wave of this year is to 
take place by the end of January 2026; exact dates are yet to be confirmed. 

 
  

2. We cannot share this information as it is commercially sensitive. We are 
refusing this information because it engages the exemption under section 43(2) 
FOIA because it would be likely to prejudice the commercial interest of the 
IOPC and its contractor, and because the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  

 
3. The supplier for the Public Perceptions Tracker, which at present is Yonder, 
is required to survey a robust, nationally representative sample of the general 
public in England and Wales. The supplier is also required to analyse the 
quantitative data collected, including analysis by certain demographic features 
such as age or ethnicity, and to produce an annual report of findings. 

 
The screening of participants is handled by Yonder in line with their research 
processes. More information about the methodology for the survey, including 
sample sizes, can be found in the published report: Public perceptions tracker 
summary report - 2024/25 | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC). 

 
4. As mentioned in the response to question three, the sample recruitment is 
managed by Yonder. Therefore, we do not have any information about the number 
of participants who were screened out or excluded for each of the three waves. 
 

 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/public-perceptions-tracker-summary-report-202425
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/public-perceptions-tracker-summary-report-202425

